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APPEARANCES WILL BE BY ZOOM OR IN PERSON  

 
For matters where an appearance is required, the parties may appear by Zoom or in person in 
Department 33. Zoom is encouraged, however.  
 
Zoom hearing information 
 
Link: 
https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619088479?pwd=L3J3bGFra1JSbUlmK1NIRXpNaGJ0Zz09 

Meeting ID: 161 908 8479 

Passcode: 771919 

 

 

 1.  TIME:  8:30   CASE#: MSC20-01123 
CASE NAME: CARMEN AVALOS VS CITY OF RICHM 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by Zoom or in person. 

  

  
 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC16-01673 
CASE NAME: VELLA-ANDRADE VS SHANNON B JON 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR COMPEL PLAINTIFFS FURTHER RESPONSES TO 
SPECIAL, FILED BY SHANNON B. JONES LAW GROUP, SHANNON JONES 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person. 

  

https://www.zoomgov.com/j/1619088479?pwd=L3J3bGFra1JSbUlmK1NIRXpNaGJ0Zz09
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 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00218 
CASE NAME: CMG MORTGAGE VS WEST ONE CAPIT 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS FILED BY CMG 
MORTGAGE INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person. 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02494 
CASE NAME: SUNG VS MARASCO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER ESTABLISHING ADMISSIONS BY 
PLAINTIFF, FILED BY RICHARD JAMES MARASCO, JR., DDS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Vacated. Dismissal filed 6/21/21. 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-02494 
CASE NAME: SUNG VS MARASCO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT FILED BY RICHARD JAMES 
MARASCO, JR., DDS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Vacated. Dismissal filed 6/21/21. 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00083 
CASE NAME: BENSON III VS MELENUDO 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY JEFFREY 
ROSE MELENUDO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Off calendar per fax of counsel. 
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 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00754 
CASE NAME: ROBERT A.CLARK AND SHERRY L. C 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR ORDER CMPLING FURTHER RSPS FROM DEFT TO 
REQS FILED BY ROBERT A. CLRK AND SHERRY L. CLARK LIVING T 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The Court will appoint a Discovery Referee pursuant to CCP §639(a)(5) to hear and determine 
any and all discovery motions, including the instant motion, and disputes relevant to discovery in 
the action and to report findings and make a recommendation thereon.  The scope, complexity 
and number of individual discovery requests in dispute constitute exceptional circumstances 
warranting such appointment.   
 
The parties are ordered to meet and confer in an attempt to agree upon a referee. If they are 
unable or unwilling to do so, each shall, by July 15, 2021, submit a list of up to three nominees 
for appointment and the Court will pick one from those lists pursuant to CCP §640(b).   
 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01123 
CASE NAME: CARMEN AVALOS VS CITY OF RICHM 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT of AVALOS FILED BY 
CITY OF RICHMOND 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a demurrer by the City of Richmond to the second cause of action of 

Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint ("FAC"). For the reasons set forth, the demurrer is 

sustained, with leave to amend. 

Factual Background 

Plaintiff Carmen Avalos alleges she was injured when she tripped and fell on a sidewalk in front 

of residences located on 21st Street in the City of Richmond owned, leased or controlled by the 

individual defendants. (FAC ¶ 9.) She alleges the sidewalk where she fell was defective, and 

that a "tree planted on" the sidewalk contributed to the defective condition of the sidewalk. (FAC 

¶ 10.) Plaintiff alleges two causes of action against the City for dangerous condition of public 

property under Government Code § 835, and the City's violation of a mandatory duty under 

Government Code § 815.6 by failing to issue notices to the homeowners to repair the sidewalk 

and then failing to perform the repairs if the homeowners did not make the repairs pursuant to 

Streets & Highways §§ 5611 and 5615. 

The City demurs only to the second cause of action for violation of a mandatory duty under 

Government Code § 815.6.  

Standards for Ruling on Demurrer 

In ruling on the demurrer, the Court must accept as true all well-pled factual allegations of the 

FAC, but not legal or factual conclusions or contentions of law. (City of Dinuba v. County of 

Tulare (2007) 41 Cal. 4th 859, 865; Carloss v. County of Alameda (2015) 242 Cal. App.4th 116, 

123 [citing Blank v. Kirwan (1985) 39 Cal.3d 311, 318].) In determining whether the FAC states 
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a claim for relief, the Court gives "the complaint a reasonable interpretation, reading it as a 

whole and its parts in their context. [Citation omitted.]" (Evans v. City of Berkeley (2006) 38 Cal. 

4th 1, 6.) The Court also considers matters of which the Court can properly take judicial notice. 

(Carloss v. County of Alameda, supra, 242 Cal.App.4th at 123.) 

Defendant's Request for Judicial Notice 

The City's unopposed request that the Court take judicial notice of the pre-litigation government 

claim Plaintiff submitted to the City of Richmond on or about September 17, 2019 concerning 

the incident (the "Government Claim") (Def. RJN Exh. A), a copy of which is also attached as 

Exhibit 1 to the Quimby Declaration in support of Plaintiff's Opposition, is granted. (Evid. Code § 

452(c); Gong v. City of Rosemead (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 363, 368, fn. 1 ["The court may take 

judicial notice of the filing and contents of a government claim, but not the truth of the claim. 

[Citations omitted.]"].) Defendant's unopposed request for judicial notice of previously filed 

documents from the Court's file in this case (Def. RJN Exhs. B-F) is also granted, even though 

not necessary. 

Analysis 

A. Material Variance with the Government Claim 

 

Government Code § 945.4 requires that before a plaintiff brings a civil action for monetary 

damages against a public entity, the plaintiff must present a claim to the public entity under 

Government Code § 910. (Stockett v. Association of Cal. Water Agencies Joint Powers Ins. 

Authority (2004) 34 Cal.4th 441, 445 ("Stockett").) Government Code § 910 specifies the 

required contents of the pre-litigation government claim. The claim must state the "date, place, 

and other circumstances of the occurrence or transaction which gave rise to the claim asserted" 

and provide a "general description of the . . . injury, damage or loss incurred so far as it may be 

known at the time of presentation." 

A demurrer may be sustained if there is a material variance between a cause of action asserted 

against a public entity and the pre-litigation claim filed with the public entity. (Fall River Fall River 

Joint Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 431, 434-435 ("Fall River") 

[facts alleged in the complaint "must correspond" to the pre-litigation claim, and complaint is 

subject to demurrer if factual basis for recovery " 'is not fairly reflected in the written claim.' 

[Citations omitted.]," quoting Donahue v. State of California (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 795, 802-803 

and Nelson v. State of California (1982) 139 Cal.App.3d 72, 79].) In Fall River, the Court held 

plaintiff's claim for negligent supervision by school employees when students were 

roughhousing was outside the scope of the factual basis of plaintiff's claim submitted to the 

school district, which stated that a dangerous and defective door closed with excessive force, 

causing plaintiff's head injury, and negligent maintenance of the school premises. (Id. at 434.)  

The focus of the variance inquiry is whether the claims alleged in the subsequent civil action are 

based on different facts or actors from those stated in the pre-litigation government claim. As the 

Court in Stevenson v. San Francisco Housing Authority (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 269 

("Stevenson") explained:  
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Fall River, Donohue, Lopez, and Turner are examples of cases in 

which the claim and the subsequent complaint referred to different 

factual circumstances. Those courts precluded actions which were 

based on a different set of facts than was referenced in the claim 

to the public entity. In other cases, courts have found that 

apparent differences between the complaint and the claim were 

merely the result of a plaintiff's addition of factual details or 

additional causes of action. This type of variance is not fatal 

where the basic facts are set out in the claim. 

(Id. at 277 [emphasis added].) (See also Blair v. Superior Court 218 Cal.App.3d 221, 226 [Fall 

River line of cases precludes  "a complete shift in allegations, usually involving an effort to 

premise civil liability on acts or omissions committed at different times or by different persons 

than those described in the claim."]; White v. Superior Court (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 1505, 1510-

1512 [reversing an order of summary adjudication for the public entity on two causes of action 

where they were predicated on the same fundamental facts alleged in the claim, a police 

officer's mistreatment of the plaintiff but alleging different legal theories, such as negligent hiring, 

negligent training, and negligent supervision].) (But see Lopez v. Southern Cal. Permanente 

Medical Group (1981) 115 Cal. App. 3d 673, 676–677 [government claim alleging state 

negligently issued driver's license to person with epilepsy insufficient to permit claim in amended 

complaint alleging state failed to suspend or revoke person's license for non-compliance with 

accident reporting and financial responsibility laws]; Donohue v. State of California (1986) 178 

Cal. App. 3d 795, 803–804 [pre-litigation claim based on DMV allegedly negligently permitting 

uninsured motorist to take driving test was not sufficient to give notice of allegations in the 

complaint that department negligently supervised and instructed driver during exam].) 

Plaintiff's Government Claim states in pertinent part that "Ms. Avalos was walking home when 

she tripped on an uneven surface" and that "In front of this residence is an oversized tree that 

has raised the cement surface on the sidewalk. Ms. Avalos tripped and landed directly on her 

right elbow." (Def. RJN Exh. A ¶ 4.) The City argues that the Government Claim did not mention 

the City's failure to notify the property owner to repair the sidewalk or its failure to make repairs 

to the sidewalk itself, and that the failure to give notice or repair are facts different from the 

defective condition of the sidewalk. The City's liability for allowing a defective sidewalk to exist 

and not taking action to remedy that defective condition which resulted in injury to the Plaintiff, 

however, is the fundamental factual basis for Plaintiff's claims, both for dangerous condition of 

the property and for the City's failure to give notice and repair the sidewalk under the Streets & 

Highways statutes. 

The two primary purposes of the pre-litigation claim filing requirement for government claims are 

(1) to provide notice to the public entity of the claim sufficient to allow the entity to investigate it, 

and (2) to provide enough information so that the public entity can potentially resolve the claim 

without litigation, not to "eliminate meritorious actions." (Stockett, supra, 34 Cal.4th at 446.) 

Though the case is arguably close, based on the more recent cases such as Stevenson, Blair 

and White, and the standards and purposes of the pre-litigation claim articulated in Stockett, the 
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second cause of action as presently alleged does not materially vary from the claim stated in the 

Government Claim.  

The Court's ruling in this regard is limited to the allegations as presently pleaded. If Plaintiff 

amends her FAC and alleges new or different facts from those alleged in the FAC, this ruling 

would not preclude the City from raising variance as a bar to the amended claim, if appropriate. 

B. Mandatory Duty Created by Streets & Highways §§ 5611 and 5615 

 

The City also contends that the Streets & Highways statutes on which the second cause of 

action is founded do not impose mandatory duties on the City, and that the sole basis for 

imposing liability on the City for a dangerous condition of public property is by meeting the 

conditions of Government Code § 835.  

Government Code § 815.6 provides: "Where a public entity is under a mandatory duty imposed 

by an enactment that is designed to protect against the risk of a particular kind of injury, the 

public entity is liable for an injury of that kind proximately caused by its failure to discharge the 

duty unless the public entity establishes that it exercised reasonable diligence to discharge the 

duty." An enactment for purposes of Government Code § 815.6 includes a statute. (Govt. Code 

§ 810.6.)  

The determination of whether an enactment creates a mandatory duty on which a public entity's 

liability may be based is a question of law for the court. (Guzman v. County of Monterey (2009) 

46 Cal.4th 887, 898 ("Guzman") [" 'Whether a particular statute is intended to impose a 

mandatory duty, rather than a mere obligation to perform a discretionary function, is a question 

of statutory interpretation for the courts.' [Citations omitted.]," quoting Creason v. Department of 

Health Services (1998) 18 Cal.4th 623, 631.) Three elements must be present: "(1) an 

enactment must impose a mandatory duty; (2) the enactment must be meant to protect against 

the kind of risk of injury suffered by the party asserting section 815.6 as a basis for liability; and 

(3) breach of the mandatory duty must be a proximate cause of the injury suffered. [Citation 

omitted.]" (Ellerbee v. County of Los Angeles (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1206, 1215.) Streets & 

Highways Code §§ 5611 and 5615 do not meet either of the first two prongs of this test. 

1. Statutes Are Based on Discretion 

 

The enactment imposing the mandatory duty must be "obligatory, rather than merely 

discretionary or permissive, in its directions to the public entity; it must require, rather than 

merely authorize or permit, that a particular action be taken or not taken. [Citation omitted.] It is 

not enough, moreover, that the public entity or officer have been under an obligation to 

perform a function if the function itself involves the exercise of discretion. [Citation 

omitted.]" (Haggis v. City of Los Angeles (2000) 22 Cal.4th 490, 499 ("Haggis") [emphasis 

added].) “The first prong requiring an obligatory duty has been strictly construed and is only 

found "if the enactment 'affirmatively imposes the duty and provides implementing guidelines.' 

[Citations omitted.]" (Guzman, supra, 46 Cal.4th at 898 [quoting O'Toole v. Superior Court 

(2006) 140 Cal.App.4th 488, 510].) The use of the word "shall" in the statute does not 

necessarily create a mandatory duty. (Id. at 899; Haggis, supra, 22 Cal.4th at 499.)  
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Under the terms of the Streets & Highways statutes relied on by Plaintiff, the City would only be 

obligated to issue notice to the adjacent landowner if the City first has made the discretionary 

determination or judgment that any particular sidewalk is "out of repair or pending reconstruction 

and in a condition to endanger persons or property." (See Haggis, supra, 22 Cal.4th at 501 

[discretion in the City officer in making determination of "whether land was unstable to the 

degree that a notice should be issued" though once the determination is made, the ordinance 

required no further exercise of discretion and required the city to record a certificate of 

substandard condition]; San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo (2013) 213 

Cal.App.4th 418, 429-430 [holding statutes imposing compulsory duty on county treasurer to act 

as a prudent investor did not meet first prong of mandatory duty test, among other reasons, 

because the "manner in which the required standard of the prudent investor is to be attained 

entails the exercise of extensive discretion that is not in the least specified by the statutes or any 

accompanying implementing measures"].)  

The statutes provide no guidelines for the public entity to determine that a particular sidewalk is 

"out of repair . . . and in a condition to endanger persons or property," which is necessarily a 

question of judgment, evaluation, and discretion by the City. (See, e.g., County of Los Angeles 

v. Superior Court (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 543, 550 [county ordinances requiring officers to 

capture an animal that constitutes a hazard to health or safety of the community did not create a 

mandatory duty for county to capture pit bulls before they attacked plaintiff for purposes of 

Government Code § 815.6, because "what constitutes a 'hazard' or a 'menace to the health, 

peace or safety of the community' is an inherently subjective question which requires the 

exercise of considerable discretion based on consideration of a host of competing factors. 

[Citations omitted.]"].) The FAC alleges only that a request was made to the City for an 

inspection of the sidewalk (FAC ¶¶ 10, 29), but there is no allegation that the City conducted the 

inspection or made the discretionary determination that the sidewalk had a defect meeting the 

criteria of Streets & Highways Code § 5611, a prerequisite to the statute's provision for issuance 

of a notice to the adjacent property owner.  

Streets & Highways Code § 5615 by its terms also involves the discretion and judgment of the 

City in determining whether or not the adjacent property owner is making repairs with "due 

diligence." The statute provides no guidelines or standards for assessment of what constitutes 

"due diligence" by the property owner. The discretionary determinations by the City inherent in 

these statutes are a prerequisite to any duty arising under Streets & Highways Code §§ 5611 

and 5615 to issue notice to the adjacent property owner to repair the sidewalk or for the City to 

undertake repairs.  

2. Purpose of the Statutes Is Not to Protect Against Injury 

 

Further, case law indicates that the purpose of these Streets & Highways provisions is aimed at 

giving the City a mechanism to recover the costs of the sidewalk repairs from the adjacent 

property owner, not to protect pedestrians from injury from defects in sidewalks. (See Schaefer 

v. Lenahan (1944) 63 Cal.App.2d 324, 327 [addressing the former version of the statute, stating 

"The primary duty to keep sidewalks in repair is on the city. The statute above quoted merely 

provides a statutory method by which the city may collect the cost of repairs from the property 
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owner. The statute creates a duty on the part of the property owner to keep the sidewalks in 

repair -- but that duty is owed to the city, not to the traveler on the sidewalk. The extent of the 

liability created is to pay for the repairs, not to pay damages to an individual, nor to reimburse 

the city if it is compelled to pay such damages."]; Williams v. Foster (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 510, 

517, 521 [Streets & Highways Code § 5610 requiring abutting property owner to maintain 

sidewalk does not establish a duty owed to the public].) The benefit to pedestrians of potentially 

promoting the repair of sidewalks is only incidental to the legislative purpose of Streets & 

Highways Code §§ 5611 and 5615, which is not enough under the second prong to establish a a 

mandatory duty under Government Code § 815.6. (Guzman v. County of Monterey, supra, 46 

Cal.4th at 898.)  

The demurrer to the second cause of action is therefore sustained. Though Plaintiff's ability to 

amend this cause of action seems questionable, the Court will grant Plaintiff leave to amend.  

C. Government Code § 835 as Exclusive Basis for City Liability for Dangerous 

Condition of Public Property 

 

Citing a statement from Brown v. Poway Unified School Dist. (1993) 4 Cal.4th 820 ("Brown") 

that "section 835 sets out the exclusive conditions under which a public entity is liable for injuries 

caused by a dangerous condition of public property," the City contends Plaintiff cannot allege a 

claim for violation of a mandatory duty under Government Code § 815.6 under these 

circumstances. (Id. at 829.) The Court in Brown made the statement in holding plaintiff could not 

use the doctrine of res ipsa loquitor as a substitute for proof of how a slippery object was on the 

floor where plaintiff fell.  

The only claim asserted in Brown was a claim under Government Code § 835 for dangerous 

condition of public property. Brown therefore does not stand for the proposition that when an 

injury occurs on public property because of a dangerous condition of the property, the only claim 

the injured party may assert against the public entity is a claim under Government Code § 835. 

(See Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd. (1999) 19 Cal.4th 1182, 1195 

[decisions are not authority for propositions not considered].) The statute may be the exclusive 

basis for imposing liability on the City as a property owner, but not the sole basis for imposing 

liability on the City based on other grounds under the Government Claims Act. (See Cerna v. 

City of Oakland (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 1340, 1347.)  
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 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01988 
CASE NAME: DOWDELL VS. GUADIAN OF KW HILL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PUNITIVE DAMAGES FILED BY FPI 
MANAGMENT, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is Defendant FPI Management (“Defendant”)’s Motion to Strike Punitive 
Damages and portions of Plaintiff Delores Dowdell and Plaintiff Izyan Ross (by and through his 
Guardian ad Litem, James Ross) (collectively, “Plaintiffs”)’s First Amended Complaint (“FAC”). 
For the following reasons, Defendant’s motion is granted, without leave to amend. 
Background Facts 

Plaintiffs entered into a written rental agreement with Defendant Guardian of KW Hilltop LLC for 

the subject premises at 3400 Richmond Parkway #3316, Richmond, CA 94806. (FAC at ¶ 9.) 

Plaintiffs allege that Defendants failed to maintain the subject premises and that it suffered from 

mold/mildew, water damage from a heater malfunction, no/unsecured mailbox, dangerous and 

unmaintained carpet, and general dilapidation. (Id. at ¶ 11, 12.) Plaintiffs allege that the heater 

in the subject unit malfunctioned and flooded the whole unit, damaging personal property and 

causing an intolerable mildew smell. (Id. at ¶13.) Plaintiffs also allege that Plaintiff Delores 

Dowdell fell on the privately maintained concrete walkway on the subject property and broke her 

leg. (Id.) Plaintiffs allege that Defendants filed a retaliatory unlawful detainer lawsuit against 

them sometime in 2020 after they made complaints about the subject premises and withheld 

rent to motivate repairs. (Id. at ¶ 17.) They allege that Defendants engaged in neglect, 

retaliation, harassment and intimidation “to make Plaintiffs’ lives at the Subject Premises as 

uncomfortable as possible such that they would eventually move-out.” (Id. at ¶ 18.) 

Standard 

California Civil Code (“CC”) § 3294 provides in relevant part:  

In an action for the breach of an obligation not arising from contract, where it is proven 

by clear and convincing evidence that the defendant has been guilty of oppression, 

fraud, or malice, the plaintiff, in addition to the actual damages, may recover damages 

for the sake of example and by way of punishing the defendant... 

(1) “Malice” means conduct which is intended by the defendant to cause injury to 

the plaintiff or despicable conduct which is carried on by the defendant with a 

willful and conscious disregard of the rights or safety of others. 

(2) “Oppression” means despicable conduct that subjects a person to cruel and 

unjust hardship in conscious disregard of that person’s rights. 

(3) “Fraud” means an intentional misrepresentation, deceit, or concealment of a 

material fact known to the defendant with the intention on the part of the 

defendant of thereby depriving a person of property or legal rights or otherwise 

causing injury. 

(CC § 3294.) 
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CCP § 436 provides:  

The court may, upon a motion made pursuant to Section 435, or at any time in its 
discretion, and upon terms it deems proper: 

(a) Strike out any irrelevant, false, or improper matter inserted in any pleading. 

(b) Strike out all or any part of any pleading not drawn or filed in conformity with 
the laws of this state, a court rule, or an order of the court. 

(CCP § 436.) 

Analysis 

A plaintiff must plead more than conclusory allegations to seek punitive damages. (Smith v. 
Superior Court (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1042.) “In order to survive a motion to strike an 
allegation of punitive damages, the ultimate facts showing an entitlement to such relief must be 
pled by a plaintiff.” (Clauson v. Superior Court (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1253, 1255.) 

Plaintiffs must plead specific facts showing that defendant’s conduct was oppressive, fraudulent 

or malicious. (See Smith v. Sup.Ct. (Bucher) (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1033, 1041-1042.) Plaintiffs 

have not done so. Plaintiffs do not allege any “base, vile, or contemptible” conduct. (see College 

Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court, supra, 8 Cal.4th at 725). The FAC is bereft of any specific facts 

showing that Defendants’ conduct was oppressive, fraudulent, or malicious. The Court notes 

that fraud must be specifically alleged as to all its elements. (See Wilhelm v. Pray (1986) 186 

Cal.App.3d 1324, 1331.) As a consequence, Plaintiffs’ mere allegation that Defendants willfully 

failed to maintain and repair the Subject Premises is insufficient. The same is true with respect 

to Plaintiffs’ conclusory allegation that Defendants’ engaged in “harassment and intimidation.” 

(See FAC at 18.) Notwithstanding Plaintiffs’ citation to Penner v. Falk (1984) 153 Cal.App.3d 

858 in the FAC, none of the factual allegations in the FAC set forth “long existing physical 

conditions of the premises which portend danger for the tenants.” (The Court also notes that 

Penner v. Falk was decided prior to the 1987 amendments to Civ. Code § 3294.) 

The Court finds the facts alleged in Plaintiffs’ FAC are insufficient to support punitive damages. 
The Court, therefore, grants Defendant’s motion to strike punitive damages without leave to 
amend. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-01988 
CASE NAME: DOWDELL VS. GUADIAN OF KW HILL 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR STRIKE PORTIONS OF 1ST AMND CMPLT FILED 
BY GUARDIAN/KW HILLTOP, LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
  
Defendant Guardian/KW Hilltop, LLC’s Motion to Strike Portions of Plaintiffs’ First Amended 

Complaint is granted for the same reasons as stated in Line 8, above. 
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11.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02334 
CASE NAME: MEDRANO-RAMIREZ VS CERMENO 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. 

  

12.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02334 
CASE NAME: MEDRANO-RAMIREZ VS CERMENO 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. 

  

13.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC20-02334 
CASE NAME: MEDRANO-RAMIREZ VS CERMENO 
HEARING ON MINOR'S COMPROMISE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Granted. 

  

14.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00664 
CASE NAME: RAULSTON VS SIERRA HEALTH AND 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO COMPLAINT of RAULSTON FILED BY SIERRA 
HEALTH AND WELLNESS CENTERS LLC 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Continued to July 15, 2021 at 9:00 AM in Dept. 33. 
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15.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00758 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT VS PSS T 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ORDER ( FILED BY 
WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC.) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person.  

  

16.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00758 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT VS PSS T 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF POSSESSION AFTER HEARING ( 
FILED BY WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC.) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear by Zoom or in person. 

  

17.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC21-00758 
CASE NAME: WELLS FARGO EQUIPMENT VS PSS T 
HEARING ON APPLICATION FOR RIGHT TO ATTACH ODER ( FILED BY WELLS 
FARGO EQUIPMENT FINANCE, INC.) 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Appear by Zoom or in person. 

  

18.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN18-1726 
CASE NAME: MATTER OF 5355 WILLOW LAKE COU 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR BE RELIEVED AS COUNSEL FILED BY JEFFREY 
ROSE MELENUDO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Off calendar per fax of counsel. 
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19.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC19-02043 
CASE NAME: SILVIO GARAVENTA VS. MEHRZAD AZARI 
SPECIALLY SET HEARING ON: APPRAISAL 
SET BY COUNSEL 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The hearing is continued by the Court to Wednesday, July 28, 2021, at 3:00 p.m., 

in Department 33.  The Court requests supplemental briefing concerning the legal issue of what 

the Court’s proper role is in evaluating three expert appraisals that take different approaches, 

and come up with different appraisal values.  The Court requests citations to pertinent case law, 

even if that case law is federal or from states other than California.  The parties shall file their 

supplemental briefs on or before July 15, 2021. 

 Defendant Azari’s Position.  Defendant Azari takes the position that the Court’s proper 

role is to begin with one of the three appraisals, and then correct what defendant believes are 

“significant problems” with that appraisal.  (See Defendant’s Supplemental Memorandum, filed 

on 5-27-21, p. 1:1-11 [Part I], and pp. 10:3–13:1 [Part III].)  The Court has several concerns 

about defendant’s position, including the following: 

 If all three appraisals are flawed, how does the Court pick which of the three 
appraisals to start with?  I.e., what criteria would the Court use to decide which is 
the ‘least flawed’ appraisal? 
 

 If all three appraisals are flawed and need to be corrected, does it matter which 
appraisal the Court starts with? 

 

 If it doesn’t matter which appraisal the Court starts with, and the Court will simply 
be ‘working from’ one of the appraisals (defendant’s terminology) to arrive at the 
valuation figure defendant believes is appropriate, isn’t that just a result-oriented 
exercise based on a lawyer’s advocacy, rather than the acceptance of an opinion 
based on an appraiser’s expertise? 

 
Plaintiff Garaventa’s Position.  If the Court understands plaintiff Garaventa’s position 

correctly, plaintiff is advocating that the Court adopt one of the three appraisals without making 

corrections to that appraisal.  (See Plaintiff’s Supplemental Memorandum, filed on 5-26-21.)  

Plaintiff argues that the Court should adopt the Newmark Knight Frank appraisal, as being the 

best reasoned of the three. 

The Court’s preliminary assessment is that plaintiff’s overall approach — adopting one of 

the three appraisals without correction — is more tenable than defendant’s overall approach.  

This is because it does not put the Court in the position of acting in the capacity of an expert 

appraiser, without expert qualifications. 

Other Possible Approaches.  The Court also requests that the parties comment on 

other possible approaches.  These include, but may not be limited to, the following: 

 Having the parties provide their critiques of each expert’s appraisal to that  
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expert, solicit the expert’s response, and provide the expert’s response to the 
Court for consideration. 
 

 Holding an evidentiary hearing where each of the experts appears and submits to 
examination concerning that expert’s appraisal. 

 

 Averaging the appraisal figures, either with or without first eliminating one of the 
appraisal figures (e.g., the lowest or highest figure). 

 
 

  

20.  TIME:  1:30   CASE#: MSC19-02043 
CASE NAME: SILVIO GARAVENTA VS. MEHRZAD AZARI 
FURTHER CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 
 The case management conference is continued by the Court to Wednesday, July 28, 
2021, at 3:00 p.m., in Department 33. 
 

 

ADD ON 

 

21.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC21-00584 
CASE NAME: GREAT ROCK CAPITAL PARTNERS VS 
HEARING ON MOTION TO/FOR MTN TO BE RELIEVE AS COUNSEL 
FILED BY JENNIFER BANMILLER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Appear at 10:30 AM by Zoom or in person.  
 
 
 
 

 


